

MECKLENBURG COUNTY - Air Quality Commission -

Monday, May 18, 2009, 5:00 p.m. E. P. Boardroom #311 Second Floor, Hal Marshall County Services Center 700 North Tryon Street, Charlotte, NC

SUMMARY MINUTES OF THE MECKLENBURG COUNTY AIR QUALITY PUBLIC MEETING

The public meeting of Mecklenburg County Air Quality was held on Monday, May 18, 2009, in the Environmental Protection Board Room, Hal Marshall Center, 700 N. Tryon St. Charlotte, NC.

Mecklenburg County Air Quality Staff Present

Chuck Greco Ieshishua Pierce Jeff Francis David Ross

Katy Heide Ruth Jacquot Richard Nelson

I. Call to Order

Chuck Greco, Air Quality Supervisor, called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

II. Air Quality Permit Reviews

Per Mecklenburg County Air Pollution Ordinance, Regulation 1.5213 – "Action on Application; Issuance of Permit," Mecklenburg County Air Quality's permit application approvals are placed on the agenda of the Air Quality Commission (AQC), initiating the specified public comment period. Inclusion on the AQC agenda does not imply or infer any action or opinion by the AQC or its members regarding any permit.

Chuck Greco, opened the public comment period for the facilities below, providing notice of the Mecklenburg County Air Quality's intent to issue/modify their air quality permit(s):

A: Action Required: Open Public Comment Period Kinder Morgan Southeast Terminals, LLC (Charlotte Terminal Nos. 1 and 2) 502 Tom Sadler Rd. and 6801 Freedom Dr., Charlotte, NC 28214

Gasoline Dispensing Facilities:

None

<u>Transportation Facilities</u>: Public comment period for the permits below is thirty days. None

Mecklenburg County will comply with the American Disabilities Act (ADA), which prohibits discrimination on the basis of disability. Mecklenburg County will make reasonable accommodations in all programs to enable participation by an individual with disability who meets essential eligibility requirements. Mecklenburg County programs will be available in an integrated setting for each individual. If accommodations are necessary for participation in any program or services, participants are encouraged to notify staff.

B: Action Required: Information Only

Cenveo, Inc. (Cadmus), 2750 Whitehall Park Dr., Charlotte, NC 28273

Title V Facilities:

Gerdau AmeriSteel US, Inc. – Charlotte Steel Mill 6601 Lakeview Road, Charlotte 28269

Gasoline Dispensing Facilities:

None

Transportation Facilities:

None

Notification:

None

C: Action Required: Alternative Notice

None

Transportation Facilities

None

III. 2009 Annual Monitoring Network Plan and National Core (NCore) Multi-Pollutant Monitoring Station Plan for Mecklenburg County Air Quality

Chuck Greco opened the comment period for the 2009 Annual Monitoring Network Plan and National Core (NCore) Multi-Pollutant Monitoring Station Plan for Mecklenburg County Air Quality. The public comment period will be opened for 30 days.

IV. Public Comment

None

V. Other Business

None

VI. Next Meeting

June 22, 2009

Adjournment

5:02 p.m.